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Thank you for choosing the EMist® EX-7000TM TruElectrostaticTM Sprayer. 

We’ve created an easy-to-use system that combines advanced liquid application technologies 
with improved mobility. The result is superior application and enhanced disinfection, as well as 
a convenient convertible design for users. 

We recommend you read through this entire instruction manual before beginning. 

Included are assembly, operating, and safety instructions. Following these manufacturer 
guidelines will help the system perform at peak effectiveness, extend the life of the product, 
and ensure operator safety. 

Questions?
Each component has been inspected prior to your purchase. However, in the event that 
there is a problem, please contact our technical support center at Emist.com.

In the event of a conflict between different translations  
of this document, the English translation shall prevail.  
In addition, certain services and documents provided  
by EMist may only be available in English.

SERVICES IN ENGLISH

ENGLISH
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Warnings

Please read the manual carefully and pay special attention to the 
symbols and warning labels. Warning labels indicate a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in serious injury 
or death.

SAFETY NOTICES

• Read and fully understand the EMist TruElectrostatic Sprayer 
Operations Manual prior to using the electrostatic sprayer.

• EMist TruElectrostatic Sprayers should never be used in a hazardous 
environment.

• EMist TruElectrostatic Sprayers should never be used in an area 
containing volatile chemicals; nor should it be used in any area 
containing volatile or explosive levels of gas, vapor or particulates.

• EMist TruElectrostatic Sprayers should never be used by untrained 
personnel.

WARNINGS 

• Check equipment daily. Replace worn or 
damaged parts immediately.

PRESSURIZED EQUIPMENT HAZARD
Liquid from equipment that leaks or ruptures from a 
component can splash in the eyes or on skin, causing serious 
injury. In order help prevent a leak or rupture:

WARNINGS 

This manual contains information that is important for you to know 
and understand before operating the EMist TruElectrostatic Sprayer. 
This information relates to protecting your safety and ensures product 
reliability and performance. It is the owner’s responsibility to ensure 
that all who operate this equipment read this manual.
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• Use only water-based solvents to clean 
equipment or parts.

PLASTIC PARTS CLEANING SOLVENT HAZARD
Many solvents can degrade plastic parts and cause them to fail,
which can lead to serious injury or property damage. In order to help 
prevent against degradation:

WARNINGS 

• Electrostatic equipment must be used only by 
trained, qualified personnel who understand the 
requirements of this manual. 

• Stop operation immediately if static sparking 
occurs or you feel a shock. Do not use 
equipment until you identify and correct the 
problem. 
 
• Use and clean equipment only in well 
ventilated area. 

• Never spray a flammable chemical
(with a flashpoint less than 60˚C). 

• Do not turn lights on or off when flammable 
fumes are present. 

• Keep spray area free of debris, including 
solvents, rags, gasoline or any flammable 
chemicals. 

• Keep a working fire extinguisher in the work 
area. 

• CAUTION, TO AVOID ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK, DO NOT TOUCH OR INSERT 
ANYTHING IN THE NOZZLE OF THE 
SPRAYER

FIRE, EXPLOSION AND ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
Flammable fumes, such as solvent and paint fumes, in a work area can 
ignite or explode. To help prevent fire, explosion and electric shock:

WARNINGS 
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PERSONAL PROTECTIVE 
EQUIPMENT

Follow the chemical manufacturer’s 
recommended directions of use found 
on product label including but not 
limited to wearing appropriate protective 
equipment to help prevent serious injury.

WARNINGS 

• Do not operate the unit when fatigued 
or under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

• Use only water soluble fluids that are 
compatible with equipment wetted parts. 

• Check equipment daily. Repair 
or replace worn or damaged parts 
immediately with genuine replacement 
parts from trusted EMist partners only.

• Do not alter or modify equipment. 
Alterations or modifications void your 
EMist warranty, and create safety 
hazards.

EQUIPMENT MISUSE HAZARD

Misuse can cause serious injury or death

WARNINGS 
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• Be aware of first aid procedures related to the product in 
use.
 
• It is a violation of Federal law to use a chemical in a manner
inconsistent with its label.
 
• For use with water-soluble, non-flammable, non-combustible 
and non-volatile liquids only. Never spray a flammable 
chemical (flash point less than 60˚C).
 
• Ensure the area being sprayed has proper ventilation.
 
• Store all chemicals in original containers in a cool, dry place, 
away from heat and open flames.
 
• Do not reuse or refill a chemical container. 
 
• Always follow the chemical manufacturer’s direction of use.

CHEMICAL USE HAZARD

Each chemical, such as a disinfectant, has a unique set of 
hazards and needs to be handled properly to ensure worker 
safety.

WARNINGS 

SAFETY WARNING!

DO NOT USE THE ELECTROSTATIC 
APPLICATION SYSTEM IF YOU HAVE 
A PACEMAKER OR AN IMPLANTABLE 
CARDIOVERTER DEFIBRILLATOR 
(ICD). 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - 
PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

• This product may contain chemicals 
known to the State of California to 
cause cancer and birth defects or other 
reproductive harm.

WARNINGS 

WARNINGS 
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EMIST EX-7000 TRUELECTROSTATIC  
SPRAYER COMPONENTS

POWER PACK
Power pack with applicator may be used with either 
the backpack harness, carried by the handles or used 
on a pullcart.

TANK
Interchangeable 3.1 L liquid tank includes strain filter 
and cap. It is inserted with a light downward pressure 
then locked in place by the tank latch located on the 
back of the power pack. 

APPLICATOR WAND
The applicator is connected to the application power 
pack housing by a hydroelectric cord. This hand-
held device is trigger activated for the charging and 
applying of your liquids. 

BATTERY
The system comes with two 14.4V lithium ion 
batteries. Each has a green LED indicator to 
determine charge. The system can accommodate 
two batteries for longer run time, but only requires 
one to operate.

BATTERY CHARGER
The battery charger kit comes with AC adapter, cable, 
charger and provides approximately 45 minutes 
recharge time.

HARNESS
This commercial harness for the backpack 
configuration is designed for comfort and safety. It 
is adjustable to the user from small to large frame 
individuals.
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EMIST EX-7000 TRUELECTROSTATIC  
SPRAYER COMPONENTS

� Power Pack with Applicator

� 3.1 L Interchangeable Liquid Tank

� (2) 14.4V Rechargeable Batteries

� Battery Charger

� Backpack Harness

INSPECTION
AFTER UNPACKING, INSPECT COMPONENTS  

FOR ANY DAMAGE OR MISSING HARDWARE PIECES, ETC.

1. INSTALL BATTERY (PROCEDURE SAME  
FOR BOTH BATTERY PORTS):

Charge the battery first:
a. Plug charger cord into wall outlet.
 1. Install battery into charger.
 2. Reference power indicator (3 bars = full charge).
b. With the power pack battery ports located toward the bottom of  
  each side: 
 1. Install the battery into one port. With the battery release  
  button facing up, gently push the battery into the port and the  
  battery will click into place.
 2. Depress the trigger on the applicator to verify power is on.  
  Red indicator light on the back of the handle will turn red and  
  the system will engage.

2.LIQUID TANK REMOVAL:
a. Locate the tank latch toward the top center of the  
 back panel of the power pack. Gently pull and hold the  
 latch away from the unit, this will release the tank.
b. With the latch pulled back, firmly grip the tank’s   
 handle and pull straight up.
c. Lift the liquid tank out of the power pack.

3.LIQUID TANK INSTALLATION:
a. For initial set up/test, fill the liquid tank 1/4 full with water.
b. Gently slide the tank back into the power pack.
c. When the tank is fully insterted, it will lock/click into place.
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4.POWER PACK AND APPLICATION FUNCTION 
CHECK:

a. With the tank and battery installed, depress the trigger  
 switch located on the front of the applicator handle.
b. The clear LED on the back of the applicator handle will  
 light up RED. This indicates power on and the high  
 voltage power supply is engaged and charging the liquid  
 droplets.
c. Once the trigger switch is released, the liquid spray will  
 stop, and the fan will turn off. This indicates the system  
 is off.

HOW TO ATTACH HARNESS TO POWER PACK

1
3

2

1. Position the hydroelectric cord toward the front of the 
system out of the way. Open the flap on the harness. Feed 
it under the vertical nylon strap attached to the power 
pack of the EX-7000 system. Fold the flap back toward 
the harness and match the two sides of hook and loop 
fastening strips, securing the harness to the power pack.

2. Repeat step 1 for the second flap on the harness. 
3. Connect the two ends of the side squeeze buckle 

connectors between the harness and the power pack.
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5.POWER PACK HARNESS STRAP ADJUSTMENTS:
a. Following harness installation, put the power pack on 

like you would a backpack and adjust the straps to fit 
comfortably.

CLOSE UP OF THE SQUEEZE BUCKLE
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS AND TIPS

IMPORTANT: DO NOT DROP TANK INTO THE TANK 
WELL. CAREFULLY SLIDE THE TANK BACK INTO 
THE POWER PACK TANK WELL UNTIL IT LOCKS/
CLICKS INTO PLACE.

a. The battery should be fully charged prior to the start of a 
project. 

b. Inspect the battery for any debris or damage prior to inserting. 
c. The indication bar at the end of the battery will light up to show 

remaining charge (3 bars = full charge).
d. One bar during startup may limit time of use without charging.
e. The connector side of the battery enters the power pack case 

with the release latch facing up. 
f. The battery easily sits in the power pack. Over applying 

pressure may make the battery difficult to remove without 
causing overall damage.

1. RECHARGEABLE BATTERY: 
The system uses up to two lithium-ion batteries. 

Remove the vented cap, leaving strain filter in place. 
Fill as needed and replace vented cap. 
Utilize liquids for duration of project or until refill is 
required. 
You may exchange tanks with different liquids at  
any time after flushing the system. 

a) 
b)
c)

d)

2. INTERCHANGEABLE 3.1 LITER LIQUID TANK:

Keep the battery release 
button facing upwards as it 
slides into the battery ports.

ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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CAUTION: ATTEMPTING TO REMOVE THE TANK 
WITHOUT RELEASING THE TANK LATCH CAN CAUSE 
DAMAGE OR BREAK THE LATCH. DROPPING OR 
FORCING THE TANK INTO THE POWER PACK TANK 
WELL CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE SPRAYER.

TANK

TANK 
LATCH

• Optimal distance from a target is 24”-36”.
• Applicator will shut of f once battery is completely 

drained of charge. 
• Ensure applicator wand is secured while putting the 

backpack on/adjusting straps/taking backpack off to 
avoid damaging the applicator. 

TIPS

ASSEMBLY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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1. EMist recommends the use of disinfecting products on EPA’s 
Disinfection List N that are approved for electrostatic application.

2. Begin at the farthest point from the doorway, work back toward the 
doorway so you can step out when application is complete. 

3. Aim applicator wand 24”-36” (optimal distance) from the surface 
target area, begin with a smooth figure “S” movement aiming below, 
at, and above the surface target area while walking at an average 
pace (continuously moving). 

4. Make sure you are working in a methodical “S” pattern and let your 
passes overlap when moving to the next surface target area. 

5. Allow treated area to sit for contact time as recommended by the 
chemical manufacturer’s label before re-entry into the area. 

B. SPRAY APPLICATION PROCESS:

1. Make sure food and drinks are removed, or covered before 
application. 

2. Spotless, clean interiors require no prep work prior to application. 
3. Loose debris must be swept from floors and other surfaces prior to 

application. 
4. Inspect the area for mechanical barriers such as: magazines 

on table tops, chairs touching each other, a table or a wall. 
The intended target surface area for application will need to be 
accessible. 

5. Please cover and remove valuables. Electronics, furniture, paper 
or other common necessities do not need to be removed from the 
area.

6. Once the area has been cleaned, application can begin. 
7. This system is NOT a mechanical cleaner. 

A. PREPARING THE SPRAY AREA:

TIP: IF THE APPLICATOR BECOMES WET OR BEGINS TO DRIP, 
YOU ARE MOVING TOO SLOWLY OVER THE SURFACE TARGET 
AREA AND NEED TO SPEED UP THE APPLICATION PROCESS. 
DO NOT OVER-SATURATE THE SURFACE. IF YOU SEE RUNS 
OR PUDDLES YOU ARE APPLYING TOO MUCH CHEMICAL. 
THE GOAL IS TO ACHIEVE EVEN COVERAGE OVER THE 
TARGET SURFACE AREA. 

SPRAY APPLICATION
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Note: When using tablet forms of disinfectant, the following 
process should be used: Fill the liquid tank to the bottom of 
the neck with the tank filter in as this keeps any contaminants 
from going into the pump. When ready to use the tablets 
to make disinfectant product, remove the tank filter, drop 
tablet(s) into the tank, replace the tank filter. Let the tablet 
dissolve for at least 6 minutes ( or longer if directed by the 
tablet manufacturer ) before pulling the trigger on the system 
to allow the tablet to completely dissolve before use. 

The system is designed for single or multiple application 
environments. Please use the multiple tank applications carefully 
by marking tanks with your chemical identifiers when necessary. 
Application Tips: 

1. While depressing the trigger button, move the  
applicator in an “S” pattern from bottom to the top  
of the surface target area in a continuous motion. 

2. Stay in motion - electrostatically charged droplets will 
accumulate in higher levels at the tip of the applicator if you 
move too slowly while the device is in use.

3. Do not over apply. 
4. In between chemical changes, press the trigger while 

pointing to the floor or other safe target area for 1-2 
minutes to clear the remaining chemical in the system. 

C. FLUID MANAGEMENT:

Tips:
1. Fully charge each battery before use.
2. Keep the batteries, charger and all connectors clean and dry  

at all times. 
3. Insert with the battery release button facing upwards into the 

battery port. The battery indicator light bar will be inside the 
system when insertion is completed into battery port. 

4. Do not expose batteries, chargers or connectors to liquid. 

D. BATTERY MANAGEMENT:

SPRAY APPLICATION
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IT IS IMPORTANT TO FLUSH THE APPLICATION SYSTEM AT 
LEAST EVERY 24 HOURS WITH CLEAN WATER BETWEEN 
EACH USE. DO NOT STORE CHEMICALS IN THE RESERVOIR 
WHILE THE SYSTEM IS NOT IN USE FOR GREATER THAN A 
24 HOUR PERIOD.

IT’S IMPORTANT TO FLUSH THE SYSTEM IN
BETWEEN USE OR WHEN SWITCHING CHEMISTRY
TO PREVENT RESIDUAL BUILD UP OR CORROSION AND
TO AVOID MIXING CHEMICALS.

CHANGING CHEMICALS:

The system is designed to minimize maintenance  
and cleaning.
• Clear the system at least once a day by spraying clean water 

through the system for at least 1-2 minutes.

• Some chemicals are harsher or more volatile than others. 
Because corrosion caused by chemicals is not covered under 
Manufacturer’s limited warranty, it is imperative that you properly 
flush the system as directed herein. Note that the use of some 
chemicals may require more frequent flushing of the system 
based on the chemicals corrosive nature. Signs of failing to 
properly flush the system include clogged nozzle, hardened or 
calcified hoses or lines, deterioration of the plastics such as the 
manifold, and/or clogged filters.

• Keep batteries charged.

• Inspect cord for cuts, tears or damage.

• Inspect applicator for debris or damage.

• To flush the system, empty the liquid tank and fill with at least 1 
inch (2.5cm) of clean water.

• Spray for at least 1-2 minutes to flush the previous fluid from the 
system.

FLUSHING THE ELECTROSTATIC SPRAYER

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING
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STORAGE

• Empty fluid or run until empty. 

• Insert at least 1 inch (2.5cm) of clean water in the liquid 
tank. 

• Run the electrostatic sprayer for at least 1-2 minutes to 
flush active chemicals from the system. 

• Remove batteries and re-charge by placing on  
the charger. 

• Wipe down exterior with water or alcohol to remove dirt 
and soil. 

• Use the power indicator on the end of the battery to 
determine the battery state of charge (3 bars = full 
charge). 

• Coil the hydroelectric cord up neatly and securely. 

BATTERY REMOVAL

• Remove battery by depressing the battery release button. 

• The battery will slide easily from the port once it is disengaged. 

• Place batteries into charger to fully charge for next usage. 
Each battery takes approximately 45 minutes to fully charge.

• Store batteries and chargers in a cool, dry place.

CAUTION: DO NOT STORE THE SYSTEM IN AN AREA  
THAT MAY FREEZE (TO AVOID DAMAGE FROM LIQUID 
REMAINING IN THE SYSTEM AND LINES). THIS WILL  
VOID THE WARRANTY. 

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING
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INDICATIONS & REMEDIES

PLEASE SEE BELOW FOR EASY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDRESSING 
ISSUES THAT MAY ARISE WHILE USING THE EX-7000™

TROUBLESHOOTING, SUPPORT, & REPAIR

Issue Reason Troubleshooting

No power 
to the 

system

Battery not charged Fully charge the battery (3 bars 
= full)

Battery not installed 
correctly

Install battery with connector side 
of battery entering the power 

pack; keep battery release button 
facing upwards as it slides into 

the port

Battery connection 
not working

Verify battery connector issue by 
using the opposing battery port 

with charged battery

Red LED not 
illuminating when 
trigger switch is 

engaged

Verify a fully charged battery, 
installation of battery is correct, 

no obstruction when inserting the 
battery

No mist/
inadequate 

mist

Tank is empty Fill tank with appropriate liquid

Battery not charged Fully charge the battery (3 bars 
= full)

Tank is not installed 
correctly 

in the power pack

Verify the tank is locked into place  
as instructed for insertion

Leaking at the nozzle Verify the nozzle tip is hand 
tightened in place 

Nozzle clogged
Remove nozzle tip from sprayer, 
rinse with water. Reinstall, hand 

tightened

Pump not engaged Verify all the above troubleshooting 
steps for results

System 
turns on 
and off 

automatically

Main electrical 
components have 
been exposed to 

liquid

Verify if liquid is noted coming out 
of the bottom of the system
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The EX-7000™ is designed and manufactured to function 
without defects. The system will operate normally with properly 
maintained batteries and without abuse to the connector or 
other system parts. 

SUPPORT OR REPAIR

If your system fails to return to normal use, excluding obvious user 
damage, please contact EMist or your authorized EMist distributor.

If an issue occurs that is not addressed in the troubleshooting 
methods, please contact a technical support representative at: 
888.534.7001 or visit Emist.com.

TROUBLESHOOTING, SUPPORT, & REPAIR
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Merci d’avoir choisi le pulvérisateur EMist® EX-7000TM TruElectrostaticTM .

Nous avons créé un système facile à utiliser qui combine des technologies d’application 
liquides avancées avec une mobilité améliorée. Le résultat est une application supérieure 
et une désinfection améliorée, ainsi qu’une conception convertible pratique pour les 
utilisateurs.

Nous vous recommandons de lire l’intégralité de ce manuel d’instructions avant de 
commencer.

Les instructions de montage, d’utilisation et de sécurité sont incluses. Le respect de ces 
directives du fabricant aidera le système à fonctionner au maximum de son efficacité, 
prolongera la durée de vie du produit et assurera la sécurité de l’opérateur.

Des questions?

Chaque composant a été inspecté avant votre achat. Cependant, en cas de problème, 
veuillez contacter notre centre de support technique à Emist.com.
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Avertissements
Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel et porter une attention particulière 
aux symboles et étiquettes d’avertissement. Les étiquettes 
d’avertissement indiquent une situation potentiellement dangereuse 
qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des blessures graves ou 
la mort.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

• Lisez et comprenez parfaitement le manuel d’utilisation du 
pulvérisateur électrostatique EMist TruElectrostatic avant d’utiliser le 
pulvérisateur électrostatique.

• Les pulvérisateurs TruElectrostatic EMist ne doivent jamais être 
utilisés dans un environnement dangereux.

• Les pulvérisateurs TruElectrostatic EMist ne doivent jamais être 
utilisés dans une zone contenant des produits chimiques volatils. 
Il ne doit pas non plus être utilisé dans une zone contenant des 
niveaux volatiles ou explosifs de gaz, de vapeur ou de particules.

• Les pulvérisateurs TruElectrostatic EMist ne doivent jamais être 
utilisés par du personnel non formé

AVERTISSEMENTS

• Vérifiez l’équipement quotidiennement. 
Remplacez immédiatement les pièces 
usées ou endommagées.

RISQUES RELATIFS AUX ÉQUIPEMENTS SOUS 
PRESSION
Le liquide provenant de l’équipement qui fuit ou se rompt d’un 
composant peut éclabousser les yeux ou la peau, provoquant 
des blessures graves. Afin d’éviter une fuite ou une rupture:

AVERTISSEMENTS 

Ce manuel contient des informations importantes que vous devez 
connaître et comprendre avant d’utiliser le pulvérisateur EMist 
Truélectrostatique. Ces informations concernent la protection de votre 
sécurité et garantissent la fiabilité et les performances du produit. Il est 
de la responsabilité du propriétaire de s’assurer que tous ceux 
qui utilisent cet équipement lisent ce manuel.
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• N’utilisez que des solvants à base d’eau 
pour nettoyer l’équipement ou les pièces..

RISQUE DEDE NETTOYAGE DES 
PIÈCESPLASTIQUE
De nombreux solvants peuvent dégrader les pièces en plastique et 
provoquer leur défaillance, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures graves 
ou des dommages matériels. Afin d’éviter toute dégradation:

AVERTISSEMENTS

• L’équipement électrostatique ne doit être utilisé 
que par du personnel formé et qualifié qui 
comprend les exigences de ce manuel. 

• Arrêtez immédiatement le fonctionnement si des 
étincelles d’électricité statique se produisent 
ou si vous ressentez un choc. N’utilisez pas 
l’équipement tant que vous n’avez pas identifié et 
corrigé le problème. 

• Utiliser et nettoyer l’équipement uniquement dans 
un endroit bien ventilé. 

• Ne vaporisez jamais de produit chimique 
inflammable (avec un point d’éclair inférieur à 60 
° C). 

• Ne pas allumer ou éteindre les lumières en 
présence de vapeurs inflammables. 

• Gardez la zone de pulvérisation exempte de 
débris, y compris les solvants, les chiffons, 
l’essence ou tout produit chimique inflammable. 

• Gardez un extincteur en état de marche dans la 
zone de travail. 

• ATTENTION, POUR ÉVITER LES CHOCS 
ÉLECTRIQUES, NE TOUCHEZ NI N’INSÉREZ 
RIEN DANS LA BUSE DU PULVÉRISATEUR

RISQUES D’INCENDIE, D’EXPLOSION ET DE CHOC 
ÉLECTRIQUE
Les vapeurs inflammables, telles que les vapeurs de solvant et de 
peinture, dans une zone de travail peuvent s’enflammer ou exploser. 
Pour éviter les incendies, les explosions et les chocs électriques:

AVERTISSEMENTS 
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ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION 
INDIVIDUELLE

• Suivre les instructions d’utilisation 
recommandées par le fabricant 
de produits chimiques figurant sur 
l’étiquette du produit, y compris, 
mais sans s’y limiter, le port d’un 
équipement de protection approprié 
pour éviter des blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENTS

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque vous êtes 
fatigué ou sous l’influence de drogues ou 
d’alcool. 

• N’utilisez que des fluides solubles dans 
l’eau compatibles avec les pièces de 
l’équipement en contact avec le fluide. 

• Vérifiez l’équipement quotidiennement. 
Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement 
les pièces usées ou endommagées par 
des pièces de rechange authentiques 
provenant de partenaires EMist de confiance 
uniquement. 

• Ne modifiez ni ne modifiez l’équipement. Les 
altérations ou modifications annulent votre 
garantie EMist et créent des risques pour la 
sécurité.

RISQUESUTILISATION MAUVAISE DE 
L’ÉQUIPEMENT
 
Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des blessures graves 
ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENTS
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• Soyez conscient des procédures de premiers secours liées 
au produit utilisé.
• C’est une violation de la loi fédérale d’utiliser un produit 
chimique d’une manière incompatible avec son étiquette.
• À utiliser uniquement avec des liquides solubles dans l’eau, 
ininflammables, incombustibles et non volatils. Ne vaporisez 
jamais de produit chimique inflammable (point d’éclair inférieur 
à 60 ° C).
• Assurez-vous que la zone à pulvériser est correctement 
ventilée.
• Stockez tous les produits chimiques dans les contenants 
d’origine dans un endroit frais et sec, loin de la chaleur et des 
flammes nues.
• Ne réutilisez pas et ne remplissez pas un contenant de 
produits chimiques.
• Suivez toujours le mode d’emploi du fabricant de produits 
chimiques.

UTILISATION CHIMIQUE

Chaque produit chimique, tel qu’un désinfectant, présente 
un ensemble unique de dangers et doit être manipulé 
correctement pour assurer la sécurité des travailleurs.

AVERTISSEMENTS

AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ!

N’UTILISEZ PAS LE SYSTÈME 
D’APPLICATION ÉLECTROSTATIQUE 
SI VOUS AVEZ UN PACEMAKER 
OU UNIMPLANTABLE 
DÉFIBRILLATEURCARDIOVERTER 
(ICD).

ÉTAT DE CALIFORNIE 
- PROPOSITION 65 
AVERTISSEMENT

• Ce produit peut contenir des produits 
chimiques reconnus par l’État de 
Californie comme provoquant le cancer et 
des anomalies congénitales ou d’autres 
troubles de la reproduction.

AVERTISSEMENTS

AVERTISSEMENTS
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EMIST EX-7000 TRUELECTROSTATIQUE
COMPOSANTS DU PULVÉRISATEUR

POWER PACK
Le bloc d’alimentation avec applicateur peut être 
utilisé avec le harnais du sac à dos, porté par les 
poignées ou utilisé sur un chariot.

RÉSERVOIR
Le réservoir de liquide interchangeable de 3,1 L 
comprend un filtre de déformation et un bouchon. Il 
est inséré avec une légère pression vers le bas puis 
verrouillé en place par le loquet du réservoir situé à 
l’arrière du bloc d’alimentation.

LIGNE DEAPPLICATEUR
L’L’applicateur est connecté au boîtier du bloc 
d’alimentation de l’application par un cordon 
hydroélectrique. Cet appareil portatif est déclenché 
pour le chargement et l’application de vos liquides.

BATTERIE
Le système est livré avec deux batteries lithium-ion 
de 14,4 V. Chacun a un indicateur LED vert pour 
déterminer la charge. Le système peut accueillir deux 
batteries pour une durée de fonctionnement plus 
longue, mais n’en nécessite qu’une pour fonctionner.

CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE
Le kit de chargeur de batterie est livré avec un 
adaptateur secteur, un câble, un chargeur et offre un 
temps de recharge d’environ 45 minutes.

HARNAIS
Ce harnais commercial pour la configuration du sac 
à dos est conçu pour le confort et la sécurité. Il est 
ajustable à l’utilisateur de petits à grands individus de 
cadre.



ASSEMBLAGE &
FONCTIONNEMENT

INSTRUCTIONS

MAINTENANCE
& NETTOYAGE

INITIAL
INSPECTION &

MISE EN PLACE

PULVÉRISATEUR
APPLICATION

LE DÉPANNAGE,
SOUTENIR
& RÉPARER

GENERALITES
PRÉCAUTIONS

AVERTISSEMENTS 
DE SÉCURITÉ

FR

45

INITIAL
INSPECTION &

MISE EN PLACE

© 2021 EMist® est une marque déposée de SanoTech 360, LLC. Tous les droits sont réservés.  
EMI-018-21 - EX-7000 - 041921

EMIST EX-7000 TRUELECTROSTATIQUE
COMPOSANTS DU PULVÉRISATEUR

• Bloc d’alimentation avec applicateur

• Réservoir de liquide interchangeable de 3,1 L

• (2) piles rechargeables 14,4 V

• Chargeur de batterie

• Harnais de sac à dos

INSPECTION
APRÈS LE DÉBALLAGE, INSPECTER LES COMPOSANTS

POUR TOUT DOMMAGE OU PIÈCES DE MATÉRIEL MANQUANTES, 
ETC.

1. INSTALLATION DEBATTERIE (PROCÉDURE MÊME POUR LES 
DEUX PORTS DE BATTERIE):

Chargez d’abord la batterie:
a. Branchez le cordon du chargeur dans une prise murale.
 1. Installez la batterie dans le chargeur.
 2. Indicateur de puissance de référence (3 barres =  
  charge complète).
b. Avec les ports de batterie du bloc d’alimentation situés vers  
 le bas de chaque côté:
 1. Installez la batterie dans un port. Avec le bouton  
  de libération de la batterie orienté vers le haut, poussez  
  doucement la batterie dans le port et la batterie  
  s’encliquera.
 2. Appuyez sur la gâchette de l’applicateur pour vérifier que  
 l’alimentation est allumée. Le voyant rouge à l’arrière de la  
 poignée deviendra rouge et le système s’engagera.

2.RETRAIT DU RÉSERVOIR DE LIQUIDE:
a. Localisez le loquet du réservoir vers le centre supérieur du 

panneau arrière du bloc d’alimentation. Tirez doucement et 
maintenez le loquet loin de l’unité, cela libérera le réservoir.

b. Avec le loquet tiré vers l’arrière, saisissez fermement la poignée 
du réservoir et tirez vers le haut.

c. Soulevez le réservoir de liquide du bloc d’alimentation.

3.INSTALLATION DU RÉSERVOIR DE LIQUIDE:
a. Pour la configuration initiale / test, remplissez le réservoir de 

liquide au 1/4 d’eau.
b. Faites doucement glisser le réservoir dans le bloc 

d’alimentation.
c. Lorsque le réservoir est complètement inséré, il se verrouille / 

s’enclenche.
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4.DU BLOC ÉLECTRIQUE ETFONCTIONS 
D’APPLICATION:

a. Une fois le réservoir et la batterie installés, appuyez sur  
 l’interrupteur à gâchette situé à l’avant de la poignée de  
 l’applicateur.
b. La DEL claire à l’arrière de la poignée de l’applicateur  
 s’allumera en ROUGE. Cela indique que l’alimentation  
 est sous tension et que l’alimentation haute tension est  
 engagée et charge les gouttelettes de liquide.
c. Une fois l’interrupteur à gâchette relâché, le jet de liquide  
 s’arrêtera et le ventilateur s’éteindra. Cela indique que le  
 système est éteint.

COMMENT FIXER LE HARNAIS AU BLOC 
D’ALIMENTATION

1
3

2

1. Placez le cordon hydroélectrique vers l’avant du système 
à l’écart. Ouvrez le rabat du harnais. Faites-le passer sous 
la sangle verticale en nylon attachée au bloc d’alimentation 
du système EX-7000. Repliez le rabat vers le harnais et 
faites correspondre les deux côtés des bandes de fixation 
auto-agrippantes, fixant le harnais au bloc d’alimentation.

2. Répétez l’étape 1 pour le deuxième volet du harnais.
3. Connectez les deux extrémités des connecteurs de 

la boucle à pression latérale entre le harnais et le bloc 
d’alimentation.

INITIAL
INSPECTION &

MISE EN PLACE
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5.RÉGLAGES DEDU HARNAIS DUÉLECTRIQUE:
a. Après l’installation du harnais, mettez le bloc 

d’alimentation comme vous le feriez avec un sac à dos 
et ajustez les bretelles pour l’ajuster confortablement.

HAUT DE LA BOUCLE DE SERRAGE FERMÉE

INITIAL
INSPECTION &

MISE EN PLACE
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ASSEMBLAGE ETINSTRUCTIONS ET 
CONSEILSASSEMBLAGE

IMPORTANT: NE PAS FAIRE CHUTER LE RÉSERVOIR DANS LE 
PUITS DU RÉSERVOIR. FAITES GLISSER SOIGNEUSEMENT 
LE RÉSERVOIR DANS LE RÉSERVOIR DU BLOC ÉLECTRIQUE 
JUSQU’À CE QU’IL SE BLOQUE / CLIQUE EN PLACE.

a. La batterie doit être complètement chargée avant le début 
d’un projet.

b. Inspectez la batterie pour tout débris ou dommage avant de 
l’insérer.

c. La barre d’indication à l’extrémité de la batterie s’allumera pour 
indiquer la charge restante (3 barres = pleine charge).

d. Une barre pendant le démarrage peut limiter le temps 
d’utilisation sans charge.

e. Le côté connecteur de la batterie entre dans le boîtier du bloc 
d’alimentation avec le loquet de dégagement vers le haut.

f. La batterie se loge facilement dans le bloc d’alimentation. Une 
pression excessive peut rendre la batterie difficile à retirer sans 
causer de dommages globaux.

1. BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE:
Le système utilise jusqu’à deux batteries lithium-ion.

Retirez le bouchon ventilé, laissant le filtre de déformation 
en place.
Remplissez au besoin et remplacez le capuchon ventilé.
Utilisez des liquides pendant toute la durée du projet ou 
jusqu’à ce que le remplissage soit nécessaire.
Vous pouvez échanger des réservoirs avec différents  
liquides à tout moment après le rinçage du système.

a) 

b)
c)

d)

2. RÉSERVOIR DE LIQUIDE INTERCHANGEABLE DE 3,1 
LITRES:

Maintenez le bouton de 
déverrouillage de la batterie 
orienté vers le haut lorsqu’il 
glisse dans les ports de la 
batterie.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET D’UTILISATION
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ATTENTION: TENTER DE RETIRER LE RÉSERVOIR SANS 
RELÂCHER LE VERROU DU RÉSERVOIR PEUT CAUSER 
DES DOMMAGES OU CASSER LE VERROUILLAGE. 
FAIRE CHUTER OU FORCER LE RÉSERVOIR DANS LE 
PUITS DU RÉSERVOIR DU GROUPE ÉLECTRIQUE PEUT 
ENDOMMAGER LE PULVÉRISATEUR.

RÉSERVOIR

LOQUET DE 
RÉSERVOIR

• La distance optimale par rapport à une cible est de 
24”-36”.

• L’applicateur s’éteint une fois que la batterie est com-
plètement déchargée.

• Assurez-vous que la baguette de l’applicateur est bien 
fixée lors de la mise en place du sac à dos / du réglage 
des sangles / du retrait du sac à dos pour éviter d’en-
dommager l’applicateur.

CONSEILS

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET D’UTILISATION
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1. EMist recommande l’utilisation de produits désinfectants figurant 
sur la liste de désinfection N de l’EPA qui sont approuvés pour une 
application électrostatique.

2. Commencez au point le plus éloigné de la porte, revenez vers la 
porte afin de pouvoir sortir lorsque l’application est terminée.

3. Visez la baguette de l’applicateur à 24”-36” (distance optimale) 
de la zone cible de surface, commencez par un mouvement fluide 
en “S” visant au-dessous, au-dessus et au-dessus de la zone cible 
de surface tout en marchant à un rythme moyen (en mouvement 
continu).

4. Assurez-vous de travailler selon un modèle méthodique en «S» et 
laissez vos passes se chevaucher lorsque vous passez à la zone 
cible suivante.

5. Laisser la zone traitée reposer pendant le temps de contact tel que 
recommandé par l’étiquette du fabricant du produit chimique avant 
de rentrer dans la zone.

B. PROCESSUS D’APPLICATION PAR PULVÉRISATION: 

1. Assurez-vous que les aliments et les boissons sont retirés ou 
couverts avant l’application.

2. Les intérieurs impeccables et propres ne nécessitent aucun travail 
de préparation avant l’application.

3. Les débris détachés doivent être balayés des planchers et autres 
surfaces avant l’application.

4. Inspectez la zone à la recherche d’obstacles mécaniques tels que: 
des magazines sur les dessus de table, des chaises se touchant, 
une table ou un mur. La surface cible prévue pour l’application 
devra être accessible.

5. Veuillez couvrir et retirer les objets de valeur. L’électronique, les 
meubles, le papier ou d’autres produits de première nécessité n’ont 
pas besoin d’être retirés de la zone.

6. Une fois la zone nettoyée, l’application peut commencer.
7. Ce système n’est PAS un nettoyeur mécanique.

A. LA PRÉPARATION DE LA ZONE DE PULVÉRISATION:

CONSEIL: SI L’APPLICATEUR DEVIENT MOUILLÉ OU COMMENCE À 
GOUTTER, VOUS DÉPLACEZ TROP LENTEMENT SUR LA ZONE CIBLE 
DE SURFACE ET VOUS AVEZ BESOIN D’ACCÉLÉRER LE PROCESSUS 
D’APPLICATION. NE SATUREZ PAS TROP LA SURFACE. SI VOUS 
VOYEZ DES COURSES OU DES FLACES, VOUS APPLIQUEZ TROP DE 
PRODUITS CHIMIQUES. LE BUT EST D’OBTENIR UNE COUVERTURE 
UNIFORME SUR LA ZONE DE SURFACE CIBLE.

APPLICATION PAR PULVÉRISATION

PULVÉRISATEUR
APPLICATION
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Remarque: Lorsque vous utilisez des comprimés de 
désinfectant, le processus suivant doit être utilisé: 
Remplissez le réservoir de liquide jusqu’au bas du col avec 
le filtre du réservoir car cela empêche tout contaminant de 
pénétrer dans la pompe. Lorsque vous êtes prêt à utiliser les 
comprimés pour fabriquer un produit désinfectant, retirez 
le filtre du réservoir, déposez le (s) comprimé (s) dans le 
réservoir, remplacez le filtre du réservoir. Laissez le comprimé 
se dissoudre pendant au moins 6 minutes (ou plus si indiqué 
par le fabricant de la tablette) avant d’appuyer sur la gâchette 
du système pour permettre au comprimé de se dissoudre 
complètement avant utilisation.

The system is designed for single or multiple application 
environments. Please use the multiple tank applications carefully 
by marking tanks with your chemical identifiers when necessary. 
Application Tips: 

1. Tout en appuyant sur le bouton de déclenchement, déplacez 
l’applicateur selon un motif en «S» du bas vers le haut de la zone 
de surface cible dans un mouvement continu.

2. Restez en mouvement - les gouttelettes chargées 
électrostatiquement s’accumuleront à des niveaux plus élevés à 
l’extrémité de l’applicateur si vous vous déplacez trop lentement 
pendant l’utilisation de l’appareil.

3. Ne pas appliquer trop.
4. Entre les changements chimiques, appuyez sur la gâchette tout 

en pointant vers le sol ou une autre zone cible sûre pendant 1 à 2 
minutes pour éliminer le produit chimique restant dans le système.

C. DU FLUIDE D’DE:

Conseils:
1. Chargez complètement chaque batterie avant utilisation.
2. Gardez les batteries, le chargeur et tous les connecteurs propres et 

secs à tout moment.
3. Insérez avec le bouton de libération de la batterie orienté vers le 

haut dans le port de la batterie. La barre lumineuse de l’indicateur 
de batterie sera à l’intérieur du système lorsque l’insertion est 
terminée dans le port de batterie.

4. N’exposez pas les batteries, chargeurs ou connecteurs à des 
liquides.

D. GESTION DE LA BATTERIE:

APPLICATION PAR PULVÉRISATION

PULVÉRISATEUR
APPLICATION
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IT IS IMPORTANT TO FLUSH THE APPLICATION SYSTEM AT 
LEAST EVERY 24 HOURS WITH CLEAN WATER BETWEEN 
EACH USE. DO NOT STORE CHEMICALS IN THE RESERVOIR 
WHILE THE SYSTEM IS NOT IN USE FOR GREATER THAN A 
24 HOUR PERIOD.

IL EST IMPORTANT DE RINCER LE SYSTÈME ENTRE 
UTILISATION OU LORS DE LA COMMUTATION DE CHIMIE 
POUR ÉVITER L’ACCUMULATION RÉSIDUELLE OU LA 
CORROSION ET ÉVITER LE MÉLANGE DE PRODUITS 
CHIMIQUES.

CHANGEMENT DE PRODUITS CHIMIQUES:

Le système est conçu pour minimiser l’entretien et le  
nettoyage.
• Nettoyez le système au moins une fois par jour en pulvérisant 

de l’eau propre dans le système pendant au moins 1 à 2 
minutes.

• Certains produits chimiques sont plus durs ou plus volatils 
que d’autres. Étant donné que la corrosion causée par des 
produits chimiques n’est pas couverte par la garantie limitée 
du fabricant, il est impératif de rincer correctement le système 
comme indiqué ici. Notez que l’utilisation de certains produits 
chimiques peut nécessiter un rinçage plus fréquent du système 
en raison de la nature corrosive des produits chimiques. Les 
signes de ne pas rincer correctement le système comprennent 
une buse bouchée, des tuyauxconduites durcis ou calcifiés ou 
des, la détérioration des plastiques tels que le collecteur et / ou 
des filtres obstrués.

• Gardez les batteries chargées.
• Inspectez le cordon pour des coupures, des déchirures ou des 

dommages.
• Inspectez l’applicateur pour déceler des débris ou des 

dommages.

• Pour rincer le système, videz le réservoir de liquide et  
remplissez-le d’au moins 2,5 cm (1 pouce) d’eau propre.

• Pulvérisez pendant au moins 1 à 2 minutes pour rincer le fluide 
précédent du système.

RINÇAGE DU PULVÉRISATEUR ÉLECTROSTATIQUE

ENTRETIENNETTOYAGE
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STOCKAGE

• Videz le fluide ou faites-le fonctionner jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 
vide.

• Insérez au moins 1 pouce (2,5 cm) d’eau propre dans le 
réservoir de liquide.

• Faites fonctionner le pulvérisateur électrostatique pendant 
au moins 1 à 2 minutes pour éliminer les produits 
chimiques actifs du système.

• Retirez les batteries et rechargez-les en les plaçant sur le 
chargeur.

• Essuyez l’extérieur avec de l’eau ou de l’alcool pour 
enlever la saleté et la saleté.

• Utilisez l’indicateur d’alimentation à l’extrémité de la 
batterie pour déterminer l’état de charge de la batterie (3 
barres = pleine charge).

• Enroulez le cordon hydroélectrique proprement et 
solidement.

DEPOSE DEBATTERIE

• Retirez la batterie en appuyant sur le bouton de libération de la 
batterie.

• La batterie glissera facilement du port une fois qu’elle sera 
désengagée.

• Placez les batteries dans le chargeur pour les charger 
complètement pour la prochaine utilisation. Chaque batterie 
prend environ 45 minutes pour se recharger complètement.

• Stockez les batteries et les chargeurs dans un endroit frais et 
sec.

MISE EN GARDE: NE CONSERVEZ PAS LE SYSTÈME 
DANS UNE ZONE SUSCEPTIBLE DE GELER (POUR ÉVITER 
LES DOMMAGES LIÉS AU LIQUIDE RESTANT DANS LE 
SYSTÈME ET LES LIGNES). CELA ANNULERA LA GARANTIE.

MAINTENANCENETTOYAGELA
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INDICATIONS
VEUILLEZ VOIR CI-DESSOUS POUR DES INSTRUCTIONS FACILES 

POUR RÉPONDRE AUX PROBLÈMES POUVANT SURVENIR LORS DE 
L’UTILISATION DE L’EX-7000™

DÉPANNAGE, ASSISTANCE ET RÉPARATIONET 

Problème Raison Dépannage

Pas 
d’alimentation du 

système

Batterie non 
chargée

Chargez complètement la batterie (3 
barres = pleine)

La batterie n’est 
pas installée 
correctement

Installez la batterie avec le côté 
connecteur de batterie entrant dans le 
bloc d’alimentation; garder bouton de 

déverrouillage de la batterie orienté vers 
le haut glisse dans le port

Connexion de la 
batterie non travail

Vérifiez le problème du connecteur de 
batterie en utilisant le port de batterie 

opposé avec chargé batterie

LED rouge non
éclairant lors du 
déclenchement
l’interrupteur est 

engagé

Vérifiez une batterie complètement 
chargée, installation de la batterie est 
correcte, aucune obstruction lorsque

insertion de la batterie

Pas de brouillard 
/

inadéquat
brume

Le réservoir est 
vide

Remplissez le réservoir avec le liquide 
approprié

Batterie non 
chargée

Chargez complètement la batterie (3 bars 
= pleine) Le

Le réservoir 
n’est pas installé 

correctement
dans le bloc 

d’alimentation

Vérifiez que le réservoir est verrouillé en 
place comme indiqué pour l’insertion

Fuite au niveau de 
la buse

Vérifiez que la pointe de la buse est 
serréemain à laen place

Buse obstruée Retirez la buse du pulvérisateur, rincez 
avec l’eau. Réinstaller, serré à la main

Pompe non 
engagée Vérifiez toutes les étapes de dépannage 

ci-dessus pour les résultats

Système
s’allume
Et hors

automatiquement

Électricité 
principale

les composants 
ont été exposé au 

liquide

Vérifiez si du liquide sort du
bas du système
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L’EX-7000 ™ est conçu et fabriqué pour fonctionner sans 
défaut. Le système fonctionnera normalement avec des batteries 
correctement entretenues et sans abus du connecteur ou 
d’autres pièces du système.

ETSUPPORT OU RÉPARATION

Si votre système ne revient pas à une utilisation normale, à 
l’exclusion des dommages évidents à l’utilisateur, veuillez 
contacter EMist ou votre distributeur EMist agréé.

Si un problème survient qui n’est pas résolu dans les méthodes 
de dépannage, veuillez contacter un représentant du support 
technique au: 888.534.7001 ou visitez Emist.com.

DÉPANNAGE, ASSISTANCERÉPARATION 




